31
Thin-Film RF/Microwave
Inductor Technology
Accu-L®
31
The L0201 SMD Tuning Inductor is based on thin-film multilayer
technology. The technology provides a miniature part with
excellent high frequency performance and rugged construction

Taped &
Reeled
HOW TO ORDER
Recommended Pad Layout Dimensions mm (inches)
P/N Example: L02013R3BHSTR
Accu-L® 0201 Tight Tolerance
SMD RF Thin Film Tuning Inductor
2
32
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
450MHz 900MHz 1900MHz 2400MHz
Tolerance
Q Q Q Q
SRF RDC IDC
L(nH) A=±0.05nH , B=±0.1nH,
(min) (Typ) (Typ) (Typ)
min. max. max.
C=±0.2nH, D=±0.5nH
(MHz) (�) (mA)
0.33 ±0.05nH , ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH 13 24 36 39 35 0.1 550
0.39 ±0.05nH , ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH 11 23 34 38 33 0.1 550
0.47 ±0.05nH , ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH 10 18 26 30 32 0.1 550
0.56 ±0.05nH , ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH 9 16 24 27 31 0.1 500
0.68 ±0.05nH , ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH 8 19 28 32 30 0.2 500
0.82 ±0.05nH , ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH 8 19 28 32 28 0.2 400
1.0 ±0.05nH , ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH 7 16 26 30 26 0.2 400
1.2 ±0.05nH , ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH 7 16 26 30 24 0.3 300
1.5 ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH , ± 0.5nH 7 16 26 30 23 0.5 250
1.8 ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH , ± 0.5nH 7 15 25 29 20 0.5 250
2.2 ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH , ± 0.5nH 7 15 22 24 18 0.6 200
2.7 ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH , ± 0.5nH 7 15 22 24 14 0.7 180
3.3 ± 0.1nH , ± 0.2nH , ± 0.5nH 7 15 22 24 13 1.0 150
All intermediate Inductance values within the indicated range are available.
Accu-L® 0201 Tight Tolerance
SMD RF Thin Film Tuning Inductor
2
33
The L0402 LGA Inductor is based on thin-film multilayer technology.
The technology provides a miniature part with excellent high frequency
performance and rugged construction for reliable automatic assembly.
APPLICATIONS
• Mobile Communications
• Satellite TV Receivers
• GPS
• Vehicle Location Systems
• Wireless LAN’s
• Filters
• Matching Networks
L
T
S
W
B A
H
DIMENSIONS: millimeters (inches)
(Bottom View)
L
1.00±0.10
(0.039±0.004)
W
0.58±0.07
(0.023±0.003)
T
0.35±0.10
(0.014±0.004)
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
ITF TECHNOLOGY
A
0.48±0.05

Taped &
Reeled
HOW TO ORDER
Recommended Pad Layout Dimensions mm (inches)MAKING AND ORIENTATION IN TAPE
P/N Example: L04023R3BHNTR
(Top View)
L0402 Tight Tolerance
RF Inductor
LEAD-FREE COMPATIBLE
COMPONENT
2
34
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
450MHz 900MHz 1900MHz 2400MHz
Tolerance
Q Q Q Q Q
SRF RDC IDC
L(nH) A=±0.05nH , B=±0.1nH,
(min) (Typ) (Typ) (Typ) (Typ)
min. max. max.
C=±0.2nH, D=±0.5nH
(MHz) (�) (mA)
0.56 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH 35 45 55 65 75 20000 0.02 1000
0.68 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH 30 40 50 60 70 20000 0.04 750
0.82 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH 25 40 50 60 70 20000 0.06 500
1.0 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH 20 30 35 40 50 20000 0.15 500
1.2 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH 20 30 30 40 45 20000 0.20 400
1.5 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH 20 25 30 40 40 18000 0.20 400
1.8 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH 18 20 30 35 40 16000 0.20 400
2.2 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH 15 20 25 35 40 15000 0.20 400
2.7 ± 0.05nH, ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH 15 20 25 35 40 9500 0.25 250
3.3 ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH, ± 0.5nH 15 20 25 35 40 8500 0.40 250
3.9 ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH, ± 0.5nH 13 20 20 30 30 8000 0.45 250
4.7 ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH, ± 0.5nH 13 20 20 30 30 7500 0.45 250
5.6 ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH, ± 0.5nH 13 20 20 30 30 7000 0.65 200
6.8 ± 0.1nH, ± 0.2nH, ± 0.5nH 12 15 20 25 30 6500 0.90 200
Please contact factory for intermediate inductance values within the indicated range.
L0402 Tight Tolerance
RF Inductor
2
35
L
T
B
W
Operating/Storage
Temp. Range:
-55°C to +125°C
DIMENSIONS: millimeters (inches)                               0603                     0805
L
                1.6±0.10                  2.11±0.10
                      (0.063±0.004)           (0.083±0.004)
W
                0.81±0.10                  1.5±0.10
                      (0.032±0.004)           (0.059±0.004)
T
                  0.61±0.10                 0.91±0.13
                        (0.024±0.004)           (0.036±0.005)
        top:    0.0 +0.3/-0.0        0.25±0.15
B
      (0.0+0.012)       (0.010±0.006)
        bottom:       0.35±0.20
(0.014±0.008)
Accu-L®
SMD High-Q RF Inductor
ACCU-L® TECHNOLOGY
The Accu-L® SMD Inductor is based on thin-film mul ti lay er

Accu-L®  0603 and 0805
SMD High-Q RF Inductor
HOW TO ORDER
450 MHz 900 MHz 1900 MHz 2400 MHz IDC max
Test Frequency Test Frequency Test Frequency Test Frequency
SRF min RDC max
(mA)
Inductance Available Q
L (nH)
Q
L (nH)
Q
L (nH)
Q (MHz) (Ω)
L (nH) Inductance Tolerance Typical Typical Typical Typical (1)
1.2 ±0.1, ±0.2nH 49 1.2 70 1.2 134 1.2 170 10000 0.04 1000
1.5 ±0.1, ±0.2nH 26 1.54 39 1.52 63 1.52 76 10000 0.06 1000
1.8 ±0.1, ±0.2nH 20 1.74 30 1.73 50 1.72 59 10000 0.07 1000
2.2 ±0.1, ±0.2nH 20 2.2 30 2.24 49 2.24 56 10000 0.08 1000
2.7 ±0.1, ±0.2nH 21 2.7 30 2.75 48 2.79 54 9000 0.08 750
3.3 ±0.1, ±0.2, ±0.5nH 24 3.33 35 3.39 56 3.47 64 8400 0.08 750
3.9 ±0.1, ±0.2, ±0.5nH 25 3.9 57 4.06 60 4.21 69 6500 0.12 500
4.7 ±0.1, ±0.2, ±0.5nH 23 4.68 32 4.92 46 5.2 49 5500 0.15 500
5.6 ±0.2, ±0.5nH 26 5.65 36 5.94 54 6.23 60 5000 0.25 300
6.8 ±0.2, ±0.5nH 23 6.9 33 7.3 47 8.1 39 4500 0.30 300
8.2 ±0.2, ±0.5nH 23 8.4 31 10 35 12.1 31 3800 0.35 300
10.0 ±2%, ±5% 28 10 39 11.8 47 14.1 41 3500 0.45 300
12.0 ±2%, ±5% 28 13.2 38 14.1 30 17.2 20 3000 0.50 300
15.0 ±2%, ±5% 28 16.2 38 25.9 30 49.8 15 2500 0.60 300
(1) IDC measured for 15°C rise at 25°C ambient temperature
(2) IDC measured for 70°C rise at 25°C ambient temperature
L, Q, SRF measured on HP 4291A, Boonton 34A and Wiltron 360
Vector Analyzer, RDC measured on Keithley 580 micro-ohmmeter.
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS TABLE FOR ACCU-L® 0603
450 MHz 900 MHz 1700 MHz 2400 MHz IDC max
Test Frequency Test Frequency Test Frequency Test Frequency
SRF min RDC max
(mA)
Inductance Available Q
L (nH)
Q
L (nH)
Q
L (nH)
Q (MHz) (Ω) ΔT = 15°C ΔT = 70°C
L (nH) Inductance Tolerance Typical Typical Typical Typical (1) (2)
1.2 ±0.1nH, ±0.2nH, ±0.5nH 60 1.2 92 1.2 122 1.2 92 10000 0.05 1000 2000
1.5 ±0.1nH, ±0.2nH, ±0.5nH 50 1.5 74 1.5 102 1.5 84 10000 0.05 1000 2000
1.8 ±0.1nH, ±0.2nH, ±0.5nH 50 1.8 72 1.8 88 1.9 73 10000 0.06 1000 2000
2.2 ±0.1nH, ±0.2nH, ±0.5nH 42 2.2 62 2.2 82 2.3 72 10000 0.07 1000 2000
2.7 ±0.1nH, ±0.2nH, ±0.5nH 42 2.7 62 2.8 80 2.9 70 10000 0.08 1000 2000
3.3 ±0.1nH, ±0.2nH, ±0.5nH 38 3.3 46 3.4 48 3.5 57 10000 0.11 750 1500
3.9 ±0.1nH, ±0.2nH, ±0.5nH 27 3.9 36 4.0 38 4.1 42 10000 0.20 750 1500
4.7 ±0.1nH, ±0.2nH, ±0.5nH 43 4.8 62 5.3 76 5.8 60 5500 0.10 750 1500
5.6 ±0.5nH 50 5.7 68 6.3 73 7.6 62 4600 0.10 750 1500
6.8 ±0.5nH 43 7.0 62 7.7 71 9.4 50 4500 0.11 750 1500
8.2 ±0.5nH 43 8.5 56 10.0 55 15.2 32 3500 0.12 750 1500
10 ±2%, ±5% 46 10.6 60 13.4 52 – – 2500 0.13 750 1500
12 ±2%, ±5% 40 12.9 50 17.3 40 – – 2400 0.20 750 1500
15 ±2%, ±5% 36 16.7 46 27 23 – – 2200 0.20 750 1000
18 ±2%, ±5% 30 21.9 27 – – – – 1700 0.35 500 1000
22 ±2%, ±5% 36 27.5 33 – – – – 1400 0.40 500 1000
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS TABLE FOR ACCU-L® 0805
(1) IDC measured for 15°C rise at 25°C ambient temperature when soldered to FR-4 board. Inductance and Q measured on Agilent 4291B / 4287 using the 16196A test fixture.